

No. 12-1272

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.,

PETITIONERS,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,

RESPONDENTS.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the D.C. Circuit**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
BRIEF AS *AMICI CURIAE* AND BRIEF
OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW PROFESSORS
AND THE JUDICIAL EDUCATION PROJECT AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

CARRIE SEVERINO
THE JUDICIAL
EDUCATION PROJECT
722 12th Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20006

ASHLEY C. PARRISH
Counsel of Record
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 737-0500
aparrish@kslaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

May 24, 2013

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO
FILE *AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS.....	i
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	4
I. EPA’s Rules And The Decision Below Violate Bedrock Principles of Administrative Law.....	4
A. EPA Failed to Ground its Actions in the Structure of the Statute.	4
B. EPA’s “Canons” Do Not Permit Administrative Revisions of Unambiguous Statutory Standards.	7
C. EPA’s Claim of Authority Raises Grave Separation of Powers Concerns.....	14
D. The Court of Appeals’ Standing Determination Warrants Independent Review and Reversal.....	16
II. There Is No <i>Stare Decisis</i> Obstacle to Overruling <i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i>	18
A. Overruling <i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> Would be Consistent With Sound Principles and Precedents.	18

B. Separation of Powers Concerns	
Strongly Counsel Overruling.....	24
CONCLUSION	26
APPENDIX	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alabama Power Co. v. Costle</i> , 636 F.2d 323 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	11
<i>American Electric Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2527 (2011)	19
<i>Association of Data Processing Serv. Orgs., Inc. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970)	17
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)	16
<i>Chevron USA, Inc. v. Natural Resource Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	22
<i>Continental T. V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977)	22
<i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 208 (2009)	8
<i>Environmental Defense v. Duke Energy</i> , 549 U.S. 561 (2007)	7
<i>Envtl. Def. Fund, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 636 F.2d 1267 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	15
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	2, 23
<i>General Dynamics Land Sys., Inc. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004)	23
<i>Glidden Co. v. Zdanok</i> , 370 U.S. 530 (1962)	18

<i>Grocery Mfrs. Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 693 F.3d 169 (2012)	17
<i>Helvering v. Hallock</i> , 309 U.S. 106 (1940)	19, 22
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , 512 U.S. 874 (1994)	21
<i>Honeywell Int'l Inc. v. EPA</i> , 374 F.3d 1363 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	17
<i>Hubbard v. United States</i> , 514 U.S. 695 (1995)	18, 19, 21
<i>Illinois. Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977)	18
<i>In re Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> , 390 U.S. 747 (1968)	11
<i>Kloeckner v. Solis</i> , 133 S. Ct. 596 (2012)	7
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	16
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	passim
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. AT&T Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994)	12, 15, 23
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006)	11
<i>Mobil Oil Expl. & Prod. Se. Inc. v. United Distrib. Cos.</i> , 498 U.S. 211 (1991)	7

<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199 (1973)	11
<i>Mova Pharm. Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 140 F.3d. 1060 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	13
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Broadcasters v. FCC</i> , 740 F.2d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	12
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989)	21
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	21
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987)	7
<i>Public Citizen v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989)	8
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	23
<i>Sherley v. Sebelius</i> , 610 F.3d 69 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	17
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 719 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	8, 11
<i>Swift & Co. v. Wickham</i> , 382 U.S. 111 (1965)	21
<i>United States v. Bramblett</i> , 348 U.S. 503 (1955)	21
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989)	8, 9
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978)	7

<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	3, 23
<i>Zuni Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 89 v. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 550 U.S. 81 (2007)	9, 10

Other Authorities

42 U.S.C. § 7408	23
42 U.S.C. § 7411	24
42 U.S.C. § 7415	24

Regulations

Br. for Petitioner, <i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007), 2006 WL 2563378	2, 20
Easterbrook, Frank H., <i>Stability and Reliability in Judicial Decisions</i> , 73 Cornell L. Rev. 422 (1988)	21
Nelson, Caleb, <i>Stare Decisis and Demonstrably Erroneous Precedents</i> , 87 Va. L. Rev. 1 (2001)	19
Reitze, Jr., Arnold W., Air Pollution Control Law: Compliance & Enforcement (2001).....	22
Scalia, Antonin & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	8
The Federalist No. 78 (Hamilton) (C. Rossiter ed. 1961)	18

Wallach, Philip A.,
U.S. Regulation of Greenhouse Gas Emissions,
Brookings Governance Studies
(October 26, 2012) 15
